CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 0289

COMPANY NAME : PLYTEC Holding Berhad FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2023

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCEDisclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board's principal role is to effectively promote the best interests of the Company with a view towards enhancing shareholders' and stakeholders' values. In discharging its fiduciary duties and leadership functions, the Board is guided by the Board Charter, which sets out:-
	 a. The roles, functions, responsibilities and authorities of the board, including those of the Board Committees established by the Board;
	b. The board size, composition, tenure of the members and the board policies and processes in respect of its duties, functions and responsibilities; and
	c. The role and responsibilities of the chairman, managing director, executive directors and independent directors.
	The Board has reserved a formal schedule of matters for its decision-making to ensure that direction and control of the Group are firmly in its hands. It has set the strategic direction of the Group, exercised oversight on Management and set the appropriate tone at the top, while providing thought leadership and championing good governance and ethical practices throughout the Group.
	All the Directors of the Company have objectively discharged their fiduciary duties and responsibilities at all times in the best interests of the Company to oversee the conduct, business activities and development of the Group.
	To ensure the effective discharge of its function and duties, the primary responsibilities of the Board (but are not limited to) the following:-
	Review of Management's proposals and conduct of the Group's businesses

It is the practice of the Board to deliberate, review and approve the business proposals and strategic initiatives proposed by the Management.

The Board constantly monitors the implementation of the initiatives, through reporting updates by the Management, to ensure that the Group is aligned with its objectives set.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2023 ("FYE 2023"), the Management has presented to the Board the progress and initiatives taken by Management with respect to the development of the facilities on the Olak Lempit Land as envisioned under the prospectus dated 24 October 2023, including the project development costs and appointment of contractors. The Board of Directors has conducted several site visits throughout the FYE 2023.

Oversee of Business Operations and Performance

The Management team consists of the following senior management personnel, headed by the Group Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Yang Kian Lock, who is responsible for the day-to-day management and operations of the Group:-

Name	Designation
Mr. Yang Kian Lock	Group Managing Director/Chief Executive Office
Ir. Louis Tay Chee Siong	Chief Operating Officer
Ir. Han Liang Kwang	Head of Engineering
Mr. Lim Boon Ping	Chief Financial Officer ("CFO")

The principal responsibilities of the Management team are as follows:-

- developing, co-ordinating and implementing business and corporate strategies for the approval of the Board
- implementing the policies and decisions of the Board
- overseeing the day-to-day operations of the Group
- to participate in various management committees or working committees for the effective discharge of duties and functions

As a matter of Group governance practice, the Executive Directors will present the business plans and their status at every quarterly Board Meeting for the Board's notation. The Executive Directors are obliged to brief the Board on the operational performance of the Group which includes key strategic initiatives, significant operational issues and challenges faced by the Management.

To enable the Board to discharge its responsibilities in meeting the goals and objectives of the Company, the Board discusses, reviews and adopts various business plans and strategies, both short-term and long-term through active discussions with the Management team. The Non-Executive Directors have consistently enquired on the operations of the Company, examined the Management's plans and proposals for the Company, gave opinions, and monitored their implementation and progress.

Relevant member(s) of the Management team will be invited to attend the Board and/or Board Committees Meetings to advise and update the Board and/or Board Committees with information, reports, clarifications on the relevant agenda items to be tabled to the Board and/or Board Committees, to keep the Board and/or Board Committees abreast of the latest business activities and development of the Group.

Meanwhile, the Board also assesses Management performance to determine whether the Company's business is being properly managed. The Audit and Risk Management Committee ("ARMC") reviews the Company's quarterly unaudited financial results and the Company's business performance in conjunction with the CFO's detailed presentation on the financial and business performance of the Company at the ARMC Meeting where the CFO will answer questions raised by other ARMC members accordingly.

Pursuit of an enhanced corporate governance model

The Board had established policies to serve as a guide to strengthen the governance of the Company, including:-

- (i) Board Charter;
- (ii) Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy;
- (iii) Whistleblowing Policy;
- (iv) Boardroom Diversity Policy;
- (v) Code of Conduct;
- (vi) Code of Ethics for Directors;
- (vii) Corporate Disclosure Policy;
- (viii) Directors' Fit and Proper Policy; and
- (ix) Conflict of Interest Policy.

> Establishment of internal control and risk management

The Group has established a sound framework for internal controls and risk management to monitor closely the risk associated with the Company's objectives, which is detailed under Practice 10.1, 10.2, 11.1 and 11.2 of this Report. On the formal reporting level, the Board vide the ARMC, reviews the Internal Audit Report quarterly and discusses the relevant improvements required to address internal audit issues.

Succession planning and continuing development

The Board recognises that succession planning is an ongoing process designed to ensure that the Company identifies and develops a talent pool of employees through mentoring, training and job rotation for senior management positions that have become vacant. The Board is also supported by the Nomination Committee ("NC") to review Board and senior management succession plans to ensure there is an orderly succession of Board and senior management members with the appropriate calibre.

Key senior management personnel are encouraged to attend continuing development programmes to ensure that they are wellequipped with the necessary skills and knowledge to discharge their duties and responsibilities.

Procedures for effective communication with stakeholders

The Board is aware of its commitment to enhancing long-term shareholders' value through regular communications with all its stakeholders.

In ensuring the effective communication with the Company's shareholders and stakeholders, the Board has an "Investor Relations" section on the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/.

Shareholders may communicate with the Company on investor relation matters by posting their enquiries to the Company through the Company's web enquiry form on its website. The Company will endeavour to reply to these enquiries in the shortest possible time.

> Integrity of the Company's financial and non-financial reporting

The Board ensures that shareholders are presented with a quality, clear, balanced, meaningful assessment of the Company's financial performance and prospects through the issuance of the audited financial statements and quarterly announcements of financial results in accordance with the ACE Market Listing Requirements ("ACE LR") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") on a timely basis and in compliance with the applicable financial reporting standards and corporate law.

During FYE 2023, Directors have participated in the training programmes as follows: -

Name of Director	Training/courses attended
Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin	Energy Transition Townhall
Ali	

Г		
		 Talk Series: "How Nations Succeed: Perspective of Development and Industrialisation" Science Roundtable ASEAN Science & Technology in Society Forum (STS) Leadership Talk: "Striking the Balance" Forum: "Leadership in the 21st Century: The Need for Purposeful & Principled leaders" Talk: ChatGPT IdeaXchange: Dialogue Session: "Pulling Malaysia out of the middle-income trap: how to achieve critical mass in the National Science, Technology, Innovation and Economy (STIE) Ecosystem?" The Energy Transition Conference & National Energy Transition Roadmap (NETR) Part 2 Envisioning Malaysia MADANI through the STIE Perspective Majlis Amanat Perdana Integriti (MAP-i) World Digital Economy & Technology Summit Forum: Science & Technology in Society (STS) Innovation for Cool Earth Forum (ICEF) What Amounts to a Conflict of Interest by Directors? Mandatory Accreditation Programme Part II (MAP) - Leading for Impact (LIP) World Cities Day: "Urban Ecosystem Management in the Tropics" ICDM Power Talk: "Climate Change & Carbon Footprint - Getting the Right Financial Risk & Reporting Perspectives"
	Yang Kian Lock	Green Building: "Design, Sustainability, Taxation & Benefits", KL BIM Day 2023
	Ir. Louis Tay Chee Siong	 Green Building: "Design, Sustainability, Taxation & Benefits", KL BIM Day 2023 OSHCIM way forward with Digital Empowerment CREAM Webinar: Regulations on Scaffolding and Falsework in Malaysia MBAM Annual Safety & Health Conference 2023
	Ir. Han Liang Kwang	Green Building: "Design, Sustainability, Taxation & Benefits", KL BIM Day 2023

	Anita Chew Cheng Im	 Way Forward in Developing National Human Capacity with Disruptive Technology Skills Case Studies on BIM Practices in Projects Empowering Construction Method Engineering with Industrialisation and Digitalisation Efforts AOB conversation with Audit Committees
	Kow Hoay Lee	 MPERS model financial statements MFRS13 Fair Value Measurement; ISA701 Communicating KAM in the independent auditor's report MFRS124 Related Party Disclosures; MFRS138 Intangible Assets; ISQM 2 2024 Budget Seminar Webinar: "Fundamentals of Impairment Concept Used in IFRS/MFRS" Webinar: "AOB's Conversation with Audit Committees" Webinar: "Accounting for Biological Assets: MFRS and MPERS" Abot audit software training
	Goik Kenzu	Managing Cyber Risks: Insights for Boards & Senior Management
	All members of the Bo Programme prescribed	pard had attended the Mandatory Accreditation by Bursa Securities.
Explanation for : departure		
to complete the columns be	-	mns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

to complete the columns below.

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board is chaired by Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin Ali, an Independent Non-Executive Chairman of the Company who is responsible for the overall leadership and efficient operation of the Board.	
		The key responsibilities of the Chairman include but not limited to the following:-	
		 demonstrates leadership for the Board in discharging its duties and responsibilities effectively; 	
		 leads the Board in the adoption and implementation of good corporate governance practices in the Company; 	
		- through the Company Secretaries and CFO, set the board agenda and ensure that Board members receive complete and accurate information in a timely manner;	
		- led Board meetings and discussions;	
		 encourages active participation and allowed dissenting views to be freely expressed; 	
		- manages the interface between Board and management and promotes constructive and respectful relationships between Board and Management; and	
		 ensures appropriate steps are taken to provide effective communication with stakeholders and that their views are communicated to the Board as a whole. 	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are r	requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

	T
Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The process of the containing and the coup is an experience of the
application of the	Company are held by two (2) different individuals and each has a clear
practice	accepted division of responsibilities to ensure that there is a balance of power and authority to promote accountability.
	The Chairman is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices and leadership, and for ensuring Board effectiveness. The Chairman leads the Board in its collective oversight of Management, while the Group Managing Director has the overall responsibilities over the Group's operating units, organisational effectiveness and implementation of Board policies and decisions. The distinct and separate roles of the Chairman and Group Managing Director are clearly defined in the Board Charter to ensure that no one individual has unfettered powers of decision-making.
Explanation for :	
departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board			
allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation,			
then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.			
Application : Applied			
Explanation on : Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin Ali, the Inc	dependent Non-		
application of the Executive Chairman of the Company does not hold any	membership of		
practice the Board Committees of the Company.			
Explanation for :			
departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies	are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.			
Measure : Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken of	or intend to take		
to adopt the practice.			
Timeframe : Choose an item.			

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Company is supported by two (2) suitably qualified and competent Company Secretaries who are qualified under Section 235(2)(a) of the Companies Act 2016 ("the Act") and registered with the Companies Commission of Malaysia. The Company Secretaries namely. Ms. Yeow Sze Min and Ms. Yee Kit Yeng are the external company secretaries from Securities Services (Holdings) Sdn. Bhd. with vast knowledge and experience from being in public practice and is supported by a team of competent company secretarial personnel.
		The Company Secretaries support the Board and the relevant Board Committees to ensure their effective functioning in accordance with their terms of reference ("TOR") and best practices, and in managing the corporate governance framework of the Company. The Company Secretaries also advise the Directors on their fiduciary and statutory duties, as well as corporate disclosures and compliances with the Act, the Company's Constitution, the ACE LR of Bursa Securities, the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("MCCG"), adopted policies, and other pertinent regulations governing the Company, including guiding the Board towards the necessary compliances.
		The Company Secretaries also update the Board on changes in the regulatory requirements to ensure correct procedures are followed and the Company remains compliant with the relevant rules and regulatory requirements.
		The Company Secretaries are also acting as the official liaison party for the Company to prepare and submit statutory returns to the Companies Commission of Malaysia ("CCM"). They will ensure that any changes in the Company's statutory information will be notified to the CCM in the relevant prescribed forms in a timely manner.
		The Company Secretaries are responsible for arranging meetings of Directors and shareholders. This involves the preparation of agenda, issuance of proper notices of meetings, and taking and producing minutes to record the business transacted at the meetings and the decisions taken.
		The Board is also updated by the Company Secretaries on the Directors' Resolutions in Writing passed, Directors' dealings pursuant to Chapter

	14 of the ACE LR of Bursa Securities, announcements made to Bursa
	Securities and circulars or correspondences from Bursa Securities, at
	every scheduled Board meeting during the financial year.
	every somedated Board meeting during the intensital years
	The Company Secretaries had and will continue to constantly keep themselves abreast on matters concerning company law, the capital market, corporate governance, and other pertinent matters, and with changes in the regulatory environment, through continuous training and industry updates.
	The Board is satisfied with the performance and support rendered by the Company Secretaries to the Board in the discharge of its function, duties and responsibilities.
Explanation for :	
departure	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	•	The notices of the Board and Board Committee meetings served to the Directors and Board Committee members at least five (5) business days in advance prior to the Board and Board Committee meetings. Where there were exceptional cases where such notice period could not be provided for the convening of Special or Emergency Meetings of the Board to address critical matters, all Directors had consented to the shorter notice. During FYE 2023, meeting papers were made available to the Directors at least three (3) business days prior to the meetings for the Board and Board Committee meetings to allow ample time for the Directors and Board Committee members to consider the relevant information and raise relevant questions during the meetings. The Management will strive to circulate the meeting materials at least five (5) business days in advance of the Board and Board Committee meetings, as recorded by the Company Secretaries, are disseminated to the Directors in a timely manner for review. All Board members reviewed and confirmed the minutes of meetings to ensure they accurately reflect the deliberations and decisions of the Board, including a statement of declaration of interest or abstention from voting and deliberation where required.	
Explanation for departure	:		
•	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the column	s be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board has a Board Charter, which is published on the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ . The Board Charter clearly sets out the Board's strategic intent and identifies the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board, Chairman of the Board, Independent Director, Managing Director, Company Secretary and Key Senior Management, as well as issues and decisions reserved for the Board, the Board's governance structure and authority, and TOR of the Board and Board Committees. This is to ensure that all the Directors and Key Senior Management acting on behalf of the Company are aware of their duties and responsibilities.
	The Board Charter and TOR of the Board Committees will be reviewed as and when necessary to ensure they remain consistent with the Board's objectives and responsibilities, and reflect the latest compliance requirements as a result of changes in the regulatory framework, and remain relevant at all times.
	The Board keeps itself abreast of the responsibilities delegated to each Board Committee, and matters deliberated at each Board Committee meeting through the minutes of the Board Committee meetings and reports by the respective Board Committee Chairman/Chairman, at Board meetings.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are to complete the colur	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged ns below.
Measure	:

Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Group, its Directors, Management and employees firmly believe in creating a corporate culture to operate the businesses of the Group in an ethical manner and to uphold the highest standards of professionalism and exemplary corporate conduct. The Board has formalised ethical standards by establishing a Code of Conduct and Ethics ("Code"), which outlines the standards of business conduct and ethical behaviour which are set to be adhered to in order to promote and maintain a uniform ethical conduct within the Group. Additionally, the Group is committed towards preserving and protecting its interest and reputation at all times. The Group expects high standards of integrity and accountability from all employees within its Group of Companies. It is also intended to encourage and enable employees and others to raise concerns within the Group prior to seeking resolution outside the Company. The Code was adopted by the Board on 24 November 2022. The recent review by the Board was to enhance the Conflict of Interest Policy in the Group which the Company had adopted. The said Code of Conduct is published on the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my .
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are ret to complete the column	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged is below.
Measure	

Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which provides an avenue for any Director, officer, employees and members of the public to report genuine concerns about any suspected and/or known misconduct, wrongdoings, corruption, fraud and/or abuse and to protect the whistleblower against reprisals or retaliation, to provide for the matters disclosed to be investigated and dealt with as outlined in the Whistleblowing Policy. The ARMC has been tasked with the review of whistleblowing reports either made through the Company following established communication and feedback channels or through any other means. The said whistleblowing policy is published on the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ .	
		Employees are made aware that relevant disciplinary actions will be taken for unethical behaviour and gross misconduct. For FYE 2023, none of the designated persons received any report or concerns vide the communication and feedback channels.	
Explanation for			
departure	•		
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board promotes sustainability through its strategic oversight and integration of sustainability considerations in the decision-making process and operations of the Company. This entails taking a holistic view of how the Company creates value for its shareholders and stakeholders bearing in mind Economic, ESG factors.
		The Group has developed a Sustainability Policy which enforced on 1 December 2022, to support the Group's objective to realising its goal to develop a sustainable business. It focuses on the framework of the ESG Sustainability principles. This policy ensures sustainability and ethical practices of the Company's financial performance, management and operation with the view to contributing to the overall environmental sustainability and creating value from sustainable practices.
		To assist the Board in carrying out its responsibilities, the Board leads the oversight of the Group's ESG footprint through the ESG Management Committee which comprised of the following members:-
		 Ir. Louis Tay Chee Siong Nicole Ong Bee Hua Edward Han Liang Kwang Tiang Kor Lin Chan Shu Yen Syed Yusri Al-Idrus
		The ESG Management Committee is collectively responsible for drafting of ESG policies and strategies, implementation of ESG plan, pre-implementation and post-implementation data collection and review.
		As part of the efforts in promoting and building sustainability momentum within the Group, the Management has strengthened the ESG integration into the group wide operations in FYE 2023, with a particular focus on environmental and social dimensions. The Company

	is working towards incorporating energy-efficient building systems and renewable energy for the building, as well as to achieve a Gold rating under the Green Building Index.
	Please refer to the Sustainability Statement in the Annual Report for further information.
Explanation for :	
departure	
,	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
1	1

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board ensures that the Group's sustainability strategies and risk management processes are communicated effectively to all internal and external stakeholders. The Group engages with internal and external stakeholders through various channels to develop a better understanding of their needs and expectations as below: Internal – Emails, employee engagement, dialogues, etc; and External – corporate website, annual report, press releases, general meetings, quarterly financial announcements, etc. The Group discloses its sustainability strategies, priorities, targets as well as performance in the Sustainability Statement of the Annual Report. The Sustainability Statement serves as the primary communication channel for all the Group's stakeholders. Details pertaining to the stakeholders' engagement are available in the	
		Sustainability Statement contained in the Company's 2023 Annual Report.	
Explanation for departure	:		
	-	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columi	ns be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board, through the NC, assesses the training programmes attended by the Directors during the financial year to ensure that the Directors had and will continue to constantly keep abreast on the relevant requirements and matters concerning sustainability, including the latest development in industry as well as the sustainability issues relevant to the Company.
	The Board is committed to keeping themselves abreast with the latest development in the sustainability issues relevant to the Group by way of formal training sessions, presentation of updates, news, publications from relevant agencies, engagement with external consultants and business associates, structured reading and deliberations during board meetings.
	The Board will take an appropriate effort to provide stakeholders and the persons in charge to stay abreast with relevant sustainability issues to support the Group's sustainability strategy.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on :	
application of the	
practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Board and NC with the assistance of the Company Secretaries had developed and adopted a set of Board and Board Committees effectiveness evaluation forms that incorporate economic and ESG goals and objectives, as well as strategic insight provided in addressing material sustainability risks and opportunities. However, the performance evaluation of senior management of the Company has yet to adopt such sustainability criteria. The Company will work on including sustainability related key performance indicators for senior management.
	performance mulcators for semor management.
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take
	to adopt the practice.
Timeframe :	Choose an item.

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.		
Application	Not Adopted	
Explanation on		
adoption of the		
practice		
•		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The NC is responsible to oversee and review on an on-going basis, the overall composition of the Board in terms of size, the required mix of skills, experience and other qualities and core competencies for the Directors of the Company. The effectiveness of the Board as a whole and the contribution and
		performance of each individual Director to the effectiveness of the Board and the Board Committees will also be assessed by the NC on an annual basis.
		The Board Charter has clearly stated that the tenure of an Independent Director is limited to nine (9) years and he/she may continue to serve on Board subject to redesignation as Non-Independent Director. If the Independent Director wishes to remain as an Independent Director after serving for a cumulative period of more than nine (9) years, justification from the Board on his/her independence status and shareholders' approval at the annual general meeting are required.
		The annual re-election of retiring Directors has been contingent on a satisfactory evaluation of the retiring Directors' performance and contribution to the Board.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Applied
Application : Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is led and managed by experienced Board members from diverse backgrounds with a wide range of expertise. The Board comprises a total of seven (7) members, of which four (4) members are Independent Non-Executive Directors, one (1) member is Managing Director, and two (2) members are Executive Directors and is in compliance with Paragraph 15.02(1) of the ACE LR of Bursa Securities and Practice 5.2 of the MCCG is applied. The presence of Independent Directors which comprise half of the Board, is sufficient to provide necessary check and balance on the decision-making process of the Board. This strong and independent element brings an objective and independent judgment to the decision-making process of the Board and is vital to the effective stewardship of the Group. All Directors have distinguished themselves in their field of expertise
	and have advised the Board in the area of their respective specialty, where this is relevant to the Group's business activities and strategic development.
	The Board is of the view that its current size and composition reflects an appropriate balance of Executive and Non-Executive Directors with the desired blend of skills and experience necessary for the Group's business and operations. The individuality and vast experience of the Directors in arriving at collective decisions at board level will ensure impartiality.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on	As at 31 December 2023, none of the Independent Directors of the	
application of the	Company had served the Board for a cumulative term of nine (9) years.	
practice		
Explanation for		
departure		
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.		
Application	:	Not Adopted
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Explanation on	:	
adoption of the		
•		
practice		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	:	Applied
Application	•	Applied
Explanation on	:	The Board is supportive of the Board and senior management
application of the		composition diversity recommendation promoted by the MCCG in
practice		order to offer greater depth and breadth to Board discussions and
		constructive debates at senior management level.
		All Deard and Conian Management appaintments are based an
		All Board and Senior Management appointments are based on
		meritocracy, objective criteria, merit and with due regard to the benefits of diversity within the Board. Diversity in this context
		encompasses a wide range of factors, including but not limited to
		gender, age, cultural and educational background, professional
		experience, skills and knowledge, experience, age, cultural background
		and gender.
		The NC considers the following objective criteria in their nomination
		and election process:-
		Professionalism
		Integrity
		Time commitment
		Ability to discharge functions and responsibilities expected
		The new appointee will be considered and evaluated by the NC and the
		NC will then recommend the candidate to be approved and appointed
		by the Board. The Company Secretaries will ensure all appointments are
		properly documented. This process was applied for the appointment of
		Mr. Goik Kenzu as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the
		Company during FYE 2023. There were no new Key Senior Management
		personnel being appointed to the Group.
		The Company is an equal opportunity employer and does not practice
		discrimination of any form, whether based on ethnicity, age, gender,
		nationality, religious affiliation, education background or marital status,
		throughout the organisation. The Directors of the Company devote
		sufficient time to carry out their duties.

Explanation for :	All Directors shall, prior to accepting new directorships in other companies, notify the Chairman of the Board and/or the Company Secretaries, and inform them of the indication of time that will be spent on the new appointment to ensure that the Director would still have the time to focus and fulfill their roles and responsibilities effectively. The Directors are also required to submit a timely update on their other relevant directorships to the Company Secretaries, who will update the Board. Such information is used to monitor the number of directorships held by the Directors and to notify the CCM accordingly, where required. None of the Directors have directorships in public listed companies that exceeded the maximum limit of five (5) directorships.
departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application		Departure
Application	•	Departure
Explanation on	:	
application of the		
practice		
Explanation for	•	The NC is responsible for overseeing the selection and assessment of
departure	•	Directors. The NC will scrutinise the suitability and qualification of the
		candidates and recommend the same for the Board's approval. In
		discharging this duty, the NC will assess the suitability of an individual
		by taking into account the individual's mix of skill, functional
		knowledge, expertise, experience, professionalism, integrity and/or
		other commitments that the candidate can bring to complement the
		Board. The policies and procedures for recruitment and appointment of
		Directors are guided by the TOR of NC.
		During FYE 2023, Mr. Goik Kenzu was nominated by the Managing
		Director to be appointed as the Independent Non-Executive Director of
		the Company. The NC and the Board had reviewed his credentials and
		acknowledged that he is fit and suitable to be appointed accordingly. As
		such, Mr. Goik Kenzu was appointed to the Board on 6 July 2023.
		When sourcing for potential candidates to fill the vacancy of the Board,
		the Board leverages the Directors' network to source for potential
		candidates for appointment to the Board. All nominees to the Board are
		first considered and evaluated by the NC, taking into consideration the
		following criteria, before conducting interviews with the shortlisted
		candidates:-
		 Professional expertise, level of experience, competency and
		background;
		 Time commitment and potential to add value to the Board and the
		Company as a whole; and
		 Promotion of diversity in views and opinions in the Board.
		This process was applied for the appointment of Mr. Goik Kenzu as a
		Director of the Company during FYE 2023.

		Although the Board did not utilise independent sources to identify the new Board member appointed during FYE 2023, namely, Mr. Goik Kenzu, who was recommended by the current Board member, Board decision was still made objectively in the best interests of the Company taking into account his diverse skills, expertise and potential to contribute to the Board. The Board will consider utilising independent sources to identify
Large companies of to complete the co	•	suitably qualified candidates when the need arises in the future. ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take to adopt the practice.
Timeframe	:	Choose an item.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The details and profiles of Directors are published in the Annual Report as well as the Company's website. These include their age, gender, tenure of service, directorships in other companies, working experience and any conflict of interest as well as their shareholdings in Bursa Securities, if any.	
	The performance of retiring Directors who are recommended for re- election at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting ("AGM") would be assessed through the Board and Board Committee evaluation as well as the fit and proper assessment.	
	A statement by the Board and NC being satisfied with the performance and effectiveness of the retiring Directors standing for re-election at the AGM as well as the justification from the Board to support the re-election of Directors is stated in the Notice of Second Annual General Meeting ("2 nd AGM") of the Company dated 29 April 2024.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on	The NC is chaired by Ms. Anita Chew Cheng Im who is an Independent	
application of the	Non-Executive Director.	
practice	Hom Excounte Birector.	
praetice	The NC Chairperson has led the succession planning and appointment of director and oversaw the development of a diverse pipeline for board and management succession. On 6 July 2023, Mr. Goik Kenzu, an Independent Non-Executive Director was appointed to the Board of the Company.	
	The NC Chairperson is also responsible to lead the NC to carry out an annual review of the Board and Board Committees' effectiveness, ensuring that the performance of each individual Director is independently assessed.	
Explanation for		
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	•••	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	•••	The Board recognises that a gender-diverse Board could offer greater depth and breadth whilst the diversity at key senior management would lead to better decision-making. Presently, there are only two (2) female Directors who represent less than 30% female representation at the Board level. Whilst the Board supports the universal move to appoint more female
		Directors to the Board, the Board is guided by the principle that appointment of new Board member shall not be based solely on gender but rather the candidate's skill set, competencies, experience and knowledge in areas identified by the Board.
		The Board fully endorsed that female candidates should be included in the evaluation process for appointment of new Directors to the Board. In the effort to promote Board gender diversity, the NC has taken steps to ensure that female candidates are sought and considered in its recruitment exercise for appointment of new Directors to the Board.
		More woman representation on the Board and senior Management will be taken into consideration if and when vacancies arise and when suitable candidates are identified, underpinned by the overriding primary aims of selecting the best candidate to support the achievement of the Company's strategic objectives based on criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills and experience.
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board practises non-gender discrimination and endeavours to promote workplace diversity and supports the representation of women in the composition of the Board and senior management positions of the Company. The diversity policy of the Company has been adopted by the Company in 24 November 2022. In pursuing diversity agenda, the measurable diversity objectives set by the Board are to:- ✓ foster an inclusive culture - involving both women and men in fostering an inclusive culture that upholds the central principle of meritocracy.
		✓ improve talent management - embedding diversity initiatives into the broader talent management processes in order to support the development of all talent, including an increase of the representation of women in management roles.
		develop a work environment that values and utilises the contributions of employees with diverse backgrounds, experiences and perspectives through awareness of the benefits of workforce diversity and successful management of diversity.
		 create awareness in all employees of their rights and responsibilities with regards to fairness, equity and respect for all aspects of diversity.
		The recruitment and appointment of suitable female representation on the Board will be considered when vacancies arise or suitable candidates are identified in line with the Group's strategic objectives.
		Presently, there are (2) female Directors on the Board of the Company namely, Ms. Anita Chew Cheng Im and Ms. Kow Hoay Lee.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.							
Measure							
Timeframe							

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application Applied Explanation on** There is a formal evaluation process to assess the effectiveness of the application of the Board as a whole. The Board, through the NC would undertake the practice following assessments annually and the results of the evaluations are presented to the NC and the Board:-Directors' self-assessment; (i) (ii) Board and Board Committees performance evaluation; Review of the term of office and performance of ARMC and each of its members; and (iv) Assessment of Independent Directors. In view that the Company was listed on 15 November 2023, the first annual evaluation of Board effectiveness for FYE 2023 was conducted on 22 February 2024. Based on the outcome of the abovementioned assessment conducted by the NC for FYE 2023, the Board was satisfied that -Individual Directors are able to meet the Board of Directors' expectations in terms of character, experience, integrity, competency and time commitment in discharging their roles as Directors of the Company. Individual Directors are exercised due care and carried out professional duties proficiently. The Board and Board Committees had been effective in carrying out their functions and duties. All Independent Directors had been and remain independent from management and free from any business relationship that could materially interfere with their independent judgement. The independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company had been fulfilled in accordance with the ACE LR and the

	Board is confident that there would not be a independence in carrying out their duties in rest. Committees. The Board is also satisfied with the level of tin all the Directors towards fulfilling their role. Directors of the Company. This is evidenced to of the Directors at the Board meetings during table below:-	spective Board and Board ne commitment given by s and responsibilities as by the attendance record
	Name of Director	No. of meetings attended
	Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin Ali	6/6
	Yang Kian Lock	6/6
	Ir. Louis Tay Chee Siong	6/6
	Ir. Han Liang Kwang	5/6
	Anita Chew Cheng Im	6/6
	Kow Hoay Lee	6/6
	Goik Kenzu (appointed on 6 July 2023)	3/3
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large cobelow.	mpanies are encouraged
Measure		
Timeframe		
	,	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: In view that fair remuneration is crucial to attract, retain and motivate Directors and senior management, the Board has adopted a Remuneration Policy, which takes into account the demands complexities and performance of the Company as well as skills and experience required to determine the remuneration of Directors and senior management. The said policies and procedures are available on the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ .
	The Remuneration Committee ("RC"), when recommending the remuneration package of the Executive Directors and senio management, shall be guided by the main components and procedure provided in the Directors' and Senior Management's Remuneration Policy.
	The remuneration of its Executive Directors, which includes salaries bonuses and benefits-in-kind. The compensation system takes into account the performance of each Executive Director and the competitive environment in which the Company operates. The Receive of the Executive Directors and reviews the remuneration packages of the Executive Directors and recommends the same to the Board to ensure their remuneration is sufficiently attractive and is able to retain and motivate them to contribute to the success of the Company. The Executive Directors take no part in deciding their own remuneration.
	The remuneration of Non-Executive Directors is made up of Directors fees and other benefits. The level of remuneration for Non-Executive Directors shall reflect the experience and level of responsibilitie undertaken by the Non-Executive Directors concerned. The remuneration of Non-Executive Directors is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee annually and is recommended by the Board as a whole and subject to shareholders' approval at general meeting

	with the individual Non-Executive Director abstaining from all deliberations and voting in respect of his own remuneration at Board level.
	The remuneration of senior management is made up of salary, bonus, allowance and other benefits as determined by the Managing Director.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board has established a RC that assists the Board in reviewing and recommending the proposed remuneration packages of the Directors of the Company. The RC also assists the Board in structuring and linking Directors' remuneration to the strategic objectives of the Company, which rewards contributions to the long-term success of the Company in promoting business stability, sustainability and growth. The RC is guided by its TOR to discharge their duties appropriately. The following works were undertaken by the RC relating to its remuneration function during FYE 2023 and up to the date of this Report: Reviewed and assessed the payment of benefits payable to the Directors and recommended the same for the Board for consideration to recommend to the shareholders for approval; and Reviewed the Directors' fees for FYE 2023 and recommended the same for the Board for consideration to recommend to the shareholders for approval. The said TOR is available at the Company's corporate website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ .
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are re to complete the colum	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	

Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The remuneration of individual directors for FYE 2023 on a named basis with the details of each remuneration component is shown in the following page.

			Company ('000)								Group ('000)					
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin Ali	Independent Director	180	-	-	-	-	-	180	180	-	-	-	-	-	180
2	Yang Kian Lock	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	890	240	13	216	1,359
3	Ir. Louis Tay Chee Siong	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	483	131	17	75	706
4	Ir. Han Liang Kwang	Executive Director	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	282	12	11	36	341
5	Anita Chew Cheng Im	Independent Director	78	3	-	-	-	-	81	78	3	-	-	-	-	81
6	Kow Hoay Lee	Independent Director	42	-	=	-	-	-	42	42	-	-	-	-	-	42
7	Goik Kenzu (appointed on 6 July 2023)	Independent Director	29	-	-	-	-	-	29	29	-	-	-	-	-	29
8	Wong Yien Kim (resigned on 6 July 2023)	Independent Director	31	-	-	-	-	ı	31	31	-	•	1	-	•	31
9	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
10	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here

11	Input info	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info	Input info	Input	Input info	Input info here	Input info	Input	Input info here	Input info	Input info here	Input info	Input info here
					here	here	here	here		here	here		here		here	
	Input info	Choose an			Input	Input	Input	Input		Input	Input		Input		Input	
12	here	item.	Input info here	Input info here	info	info	info	info	Input info here	info	info	Input info here	info	Input info here	info	Input info here
	TICIC	itom.			here	here	here	here		here	here		here		here	
	Input info	Channa			Input	Input	Input	Input		Input	Input		Input		Input	
13	here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	info	info	info	info	Input info here	info	info	Input info here	info	Input info here	info	Input info here
	nere	item.			here	here	here	here		here	here		here		here	
	Input info	Channa an			Input	Input	Input	Input		Input	Input		Input		Input	
14	. '	Choose an	Input info here	Input info here	info	info	info	info	Input info here	info	info	Input info here	info	Input info here	info	Input info here
	here	item.			here	here	here	here		here	here		here		here	
	Input info	Chassasan			Input	Input	Input	Input		Input	Input		Input		Input	
15	Input info	Choose an	Input info here	Input info here	info	info	info	info	Input info here	info	info	Input info here	info	Input info here	info	Input info here
	here	item.			here	here	here	here		here	here		here		here	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Applied – the Company discloses the remuneration of members senior management who are not members of the board.										
Explanation on : application of the practice	For FYE 2023, the key senior management's remuneration componer including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in band of RM50,000/- on a named basis, are disclosed as follows:—										
	Remuneration bands	Name of key senior management									
	RM200,001 – RM250,000	Lim Boon Ping									
Explanation for :		e remuneration information of senior ential and proprietary, and to respect his dinformation in detail.									
departure											
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	-	elow. Non-large companies are encouraged									
Measure :											
Timeframe :											

			Company								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)						
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total	
1	Input info here	Input info here							
2	Input info here	Input info here							
3	Input info here	Input info here							
4	Input info here	Input info here							
5	Input info here	Input info here							

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairperson of the ARMC is chaired by Ms. Anita Chew Cheng Im, an Independent Non-Executive Director, while Tan Sri Datuk Dr. Ir. Ahmad Tajuddin bin Ali is the Chairman and Independent Non-Executive Director of the Board.		
	This separation of leadership and responsibility ensured that the objectivity of the Board's review of the ARMC's findings and recommendations are not impaired. This separation is set out clearly in the TOR of the ARMC.		
	Ms. Anita Chew Cheng Im is responsible to ensure the overall effectiveness and independence of the ARMC. Together with other members of the ARMC, they had ensured amongst others that -		
	a. the ARMC is fully informed about significant matters related to the Group's audit and its financial statements and these matters are addressed;		
	b. the ARMC appropriately communicates its insights, views and concerns about relevant transactions and events to Internal and External Auditors;		
	c. the ARMC's concerns on matters that may have an effect on the financial or audit of the Company are communicated to the External Auditors; and		
	d. there is co-ordination between Internal and External Auditors.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requ to complete the columns i	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.		
Measure :			

Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Before appointing a former partner of the external audit firm of the Company as a member of the ARMC, the ARMC has adopted the Policies and Procedures to Assess the Suitability, Objectivity and Independence of External Auditors, that requires a cooling-off period of at least three (3) years to be observed by the former partner of the external audit firm of the Company before being appointed as a member of the ARMC. This is to safeguard the independence of the audit and preparation of the Company's financial statements. None of the members of the Board were former key audit partners of	
		the Company. As a matter of practice, the ARMC has recommended to the NC not to consider any key audit partner as a potential candidate for Board/ARMC member to affirm the ARMC's stand on such policy.	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are req to complete the columns		red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	In recommending the appointment or re-appointment of the External Auditors to the Board, the ARMC has established Policies and Procedures to Assess the Suitability, Objectivity and Independence of External Auditors ("Policies and Procedures") that consider amongst others:- a. the competence, audit quality, experience and resource capacity of the External Auditors and its staff assigned to the audit; b. the audit firm's other audit engagements; c. the adequacy of the scope of the audit plan; d. the External Auditors' ability to meet deadlines in providing services and responding to issues in a timely manner as contemplated in the external audit plan; e. the nature and extent of the non-audit services rendered and the appropriateness of the level of fees; and f. obtaining assurance from the External Auditors confirming that they are, and have been, independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements.
	The assessment to consider the suitability, objectivity and independence of the audit firm is conducted annually. In Messrs. Crowe Malaysia PLT ("Crowe")'s reports on its audit plan and audit findings, Crowe provided its assurance to the ARMC that they were, and had been, independent through the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with By-Laws of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. The ARMC was of the view that Crowe, the External Auditors, had conducted itself objectively and independently in carrying out the audit of the Company during FYE 2023, and the ARMC was satisfied with Crowe's technical competency and had recommended to the Board the re-appointment of Crowe as External Auditors of the Company. The Board had in turn, recommended the same for shareholders' approval at the annual general meeting of the Company.

Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted	
Explanation on	:	For FYE 2023, the ARMC comprises solely the following Independent	
adoption of the		Directors in line with Practice 9.4 of the MCCG:-	
practice			
		Ms. Anita Chew Cheng Im - Chairperson	
		Ms. Kow Hoay Lee - Member	
		Mr. Goik Kenzu - Member	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	All members of the ARMC are financially literate and are able to understand the Company's business and matters under the purview of the ARMC including the financial reporting process. They have continuously applied a critical and probing view on the Company's financial reporting process, transactions and other financial information, and effectively challenged Management's assertions on the Company's financials. Any inconsistencies or irregularities in the financial and operational reports would be questioned to ascertain that the Quarterly Report and the annual Audited Financial Statements taken as a whole provide a true and fair view of the Company's financial position and performance. All members of the ARMC have also undertaken and will continue to undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules, as and when required.	
Explanation for : departure		
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Explanation on application : Applied Explanation on application of the practice : The Board has established a risk management and internal control framework to identify and assess risks and monitor of internal controls to mitigate and control business risks. The Board acknowledges that the Group's business activities involve some degree of risks and key management staff and Heads of Department are responsible for managing identified risks within defined parameters and standards. The ARMC oversees the risk management and internal control framework of the Company. The Internal Auditors present the internal audit report to the ARMC quarterly for the ARMC's attention. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control is set out in the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control within the Group for the financial year under review. Explanation for departure Explanation for departure : Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure : Timeframe :			
framework to identify and assess risks and monitor of internal controls to mitigate and control business risks. The Board acknowledges that the Group's business activities involve some degree of risks and key management staff and Heads of Department are responsible for managing identified risks within defined parameters and standards. The ARMC oversees the risk management and internal control framework of the Company. The Internal Auditors present the internal audit report to the ARMC quarterly for the ARMC's attention. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control is set out in the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control within the Group for the financial year under review. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure:	Application :	Applied	
some degree of risks and key management staff and Heads of Department are responsible for managing identified risks within defined parameters and standards. The ARMC oversees the risk management and internal control framework of the Company. The Internal Auditors present the internal audit report to the ARMC quarterly for the ARMC's attention. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control is set out in the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control within the Group for the financial year under review. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure :	application of the	framework to identify and assess risks and monitor of internal controls	
framework of the Company. The Internal Auditors present the internal audit report to the ARMC quarterly for the ARMC's attention. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control is set out in the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control within the Group for the financial year under review. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure :		some degree of risks and key management staff and Heads of Department are responsible for managing identified risks within	
the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control within the Group for the financial year under review. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure :		framework of the Company. The Internal Auditors present the internal	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. Measure :		the Annual Report and provides an overview of the internal control	
to complete the columns below. Measure :	•		
to complete the columns below. Measure :			
to complete the columns below. Measure :	Large companies are requ	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
Timeframe :	Measure :		
	Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	::	The Board via the ARMC oversees the risk management of the Group. The ARMC, with the assistance of the Management team, assesses the risk tolerance of the Group, identifies the risk issues faced by the Group and takes appropriate actions to manage the identified risks within defined parameters. The Company has Internal Auditors to provide independent assessments of the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of the Company's internal control system. The Internal Auditors reports directly to the ARMC and internal audit plans are tabled to the ARMC for review and approval to ensure adequate coverage. The risk management and internal control are ongoing processes, which are undertaken in each department. The Group will continuously enhance the existing system of risk management and internal control by taking into consideration the changing business environment. The review and periodic testing of the Company's internal control and risk management framework are conducted as and when required. Further details on the features of the risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework, are disclosed in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in the Annual Report.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are to complete the colur		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The internal audit function of the Company is carried out by an outsourced professional service firm, Resolve IR Sdn. Bhd. that assists the ARMC and the Board in managing the risks and establishment of the internal control system and processes of the Company by providing an independent assessment on the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control system and processes. The Internal Auditors reports directly to both the ARMC and the Board.
		The Internal Auditor is accountable to provide independent and objective assurance, together with necessary recommendations to improve the Group's operational efficiency. As such, the Internal Auditor performs regular reviews of the Group's operations on a half-yearly basis with a systematic risk-based approach in accordance with the approved internal audit plan.
		In order to ensure the effectiveness of the Internal Auditor, the ARMC is authorised to have full and unrestricted access to all information and resources of the Group, which are deemed necessary for the appropriate conduct of internal audit review.
		The Internal Audit Plan ("IAP") was tabled to ARMC and approved during the ARMC meeting. The objective of the internal audit cycles as per the IAP is to identify operational weaknesses and/or areas of improvement, along with the corresponding root-cause analysis and proposed recommendations. Management shall then assist the ARMC by implementing the relevant corrective actions recommended by Internal Auditors within the stipulated time. Follow-up review will be performed by Internal Auditors to ensure that necessary controls are adequately put in place, and the Group's operations are improved.
		The ARMC is responsible for the appointment and assessment of the Internal Auditor by considering the adequacy of the internal audit work scope, the Internal Auditor's competency, expertise and resources, as well as the Company's budget for appointing outsourced Internal Auditors.
		Further details of the internal audit function are set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control and the ARMC Report in the Company's Annual Report.

Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest,
 which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Group appointed an outsourced internal audit service provider, Resolve IR Sdn. Bhd. to carry out the internal audit function. The Board understands that the internal audit function provides the Board, through the ARMC, reasonable assurance of the effectiveness of the system of internal control in the Group. The internal audit function is independent and performs audit assignments with impartiality, proficiency and due professional care. The profile of Resolve IR Sdn. Bhd. is set out as follows:-			
		Date of : 6 November 2023 Appointment			
		Principal Engagement Lead	:	Choo Seng Choon Chief Executive Officer	
		Qualification	:	Certified Internal Auditor, Professional member of Institute of Internal Auditors, Fellow member of Association of Chartered Certified Accountants of UK (ACCA), Chartered Accountant of Malaysian Institute of Accountants (MIA), Certified Public Accountant of The Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants (MICPA)	
		Experiences	:	Close to 30 years of professional and commercial experience in multi discipline including internal audit, risk management, corporate governance, performance & business management, IPOs, taxation, due diligence and corporate finance	

	Number of resources	: more t	nan 30 professional personnel
	affirmed to the ARMC	that in relaction conflicts o	i. Bhd.'s engagement team personnel tion to the Group, they were free from f interest, which could impair their
	recognised framewor	k, such as th	erforms their work by referring to a ne International Professional Practices nstitute of Internal Auditors.
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requir to complete the columns b	•	umns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	•	The Board believes that a constructive and effective investor relationship is essential in enhancing shareholder value. The Board, in its best efforts, always keeps the shareholders and various stakeholders informed of the Company's business and corporate developments and ensures that the Company's communication with them is transparent and timely. Announcements, news, promotions and all relevant updates are posted on the Company's website regularly. Shareholders may also communicate with the Company on investor relation matters by posting their enquiries to the Company through the Company's web enquiry form on its website. The Company will endeavour to reply to these enquiries in the shortest possible time.
		The Board is also mindful of the disclosure obligations as stipulated in the ACE LR of Bursa Securities and strives to ensure compliance at all times, assisted by the Company Secretaries. The Board endeavours to provide timely and accurate disclosure of all material or price-sensitive information of the Company to shareholders and investors and may provide additional disclosure of information on a voluntary basis, where possible and applicable, as soon as practicable through various appropriate channels and announcements made to Bursa Securities. The Board ensures that all material information and corporate disclosures are discussed with Management prior to dissemination to ensure compliance with the ACE LR of Bursa Securities. In deciding on the necessary disclosures and announcements, the Board is also guided by Bursa Securities' Corporate Disclosure Guide as published by Bursa Securities from time to time, and assisted by the Company Secretaries. All public announcements are electronically published and can be accessed publicly at Bursa Securities' website at www.bursamalaysia.com or the Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ . Besides that, the Annual Report to shareholders, is also one of the main channels of communication between the Company and its shareholders and stakeholders. The Annual Report, which is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the ACE LR of Bursa Securities, communicates comprehensive information on the financial results and activities

	undertaken by the Company. All information to shareholders is available electronically as soon as it is announced or published.
	Another key avenue of communication with its shareholders is the Company's AGM, which provides a useful forum for dialogue with shareholders where they may raise questions or seek clarifications on the Company's business and reports from the Company's Directors.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Not applicable – Not a Large Company
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
practice		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are req	ıuir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company will serve all shareholders at least twenty-eight (28) days' notice before the date of the 2 nd AGM this year. The Notice of 2 nd AGM provides a detailed explanation for the resolutions proposed along with any background information and reports or recommendation that are relevant, where required and necessary, to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged low.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	•••	Applied
Explanation on		The Company held its First AGM on 8 June 2023, prior to being listed in
application of the		ACE Market of Bursa Securities.
practice		
		The Company will hold its public AGM in 2024 and all the Directors of the Company will always endeavour to attend all general meetings and the Chairs of the ARMC, NC and RC will provide meaningful responses to questions posed to them.
Explanation for		
•	•	
departure		
Large companies are req	uir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	: he	Plow.
to compress the condition		
Measure	:	
	•	
Timeframe		
imename	•	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company has decided to conduct the forthcoming 2 nd AGM virtually through live streaming from the broadcast venue and online remote voting using the Remote Participation and Voting Facilities. Shareholders are allowed to attend, participate, raise questions and vote remotely at the said AGM. Detailed procedures for the registration and participation at the forthcoming AGM are set out in the "Administrative Guide for the AGM" distributed to all shareholders. The entire AGM proceedings and poll voting were conducted entirely through Securities Services e-Portal ("SSeP"). The Company had engaged SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. to act as the Poll Administrator to provide the electronic polling services, while Commercial Quest Sdn. Bhd. was the appointed independent scrutineer to verify the poll results.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure :	
Timeframe	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

1	f adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures
	general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient
	ions and the questions are responded to.
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the	The Chairman of the Board would ensure that sufficient opportunities were given to shareholders to raise issues relating to the affairs of the
practice	Company by providing ample time for the Question-and-Answer session during the general meetings of the Company.
	The shareholders and proxy holders can rely on real time submission of typed text to exercise their rights to speak or communicate in a virtual meeting by submitting questions or remarks in relation to the agenda items into the text box given in the live stream player within the same SSeP page.
	The Directors of the Company would endeavour to respond to relevant questions addressed to them during the general meetings of the Company. The representative of the external auditors and Sponsor will also be attended and participated in the general meetings of the Company to respond to the queries raised by the shareholders.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns by	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

undertaken to ensure the opportunity to pose question	f adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient ons and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also	
provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.		
Application :	Not applicable – only physical general meetings were conducted in the financial year	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The first AGM of the Company was conducted physically in the year 2023.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.		
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Company will ensure that the minutes of the forthcoming 2 nd AGM is published on Company's website at https://www.plytec.com.my/ no later than thirty (30) business days after the AGM.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe	:	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.